

No. 22-3412

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

IN RE: FOSAMAX (ALENDRONATE SODIUM)
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey

Case Nos. 3:08-cv-00008-FLW-LHG *et al.* / MDL 2243
Chief Judge Freda L. Wolfson

BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA AND
22 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-5315 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

ANDREW N. FERGUSON
Solicitor General

KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
Deputy Solicitor General

RICK W. EBERSTADT
Assistant Solicitor General

*(Additional counsel listed on
signature page)*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Fundamental federalism principles require a narrow view of impossibility preemption.....	7
II. Regulation of consumer safety is an area of traditional state concern that the presumption against preemption protects.....	14
III. The district court’s ruling disturbs the balance between state and federal regulation that the Supreme Court has struck.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	18, 25
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	17
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	10
<i>Director, Office of Worker’s Compensation Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	24
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	12
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.N.J. 2022).....	13, 14
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	17
<i>Frey v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 258 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 1977).....	19
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	26
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	25
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	9

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... *passim*

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 11

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 25

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 10, 15

Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,
139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)..... *passim*

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 1

Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett,
570 U.S. 472 (2013)..... 3

*Nexus Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Central Admixture
Pharmacy Servs., Inc.*,
48 F.4th 1040 (9th Cir. 2022) 26

Nicholson v. American Safety Utility Corp.,
476 S.E.2d 672 (N.C. App. 1996) 19

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 10

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)..... 23

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.,
822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016) *passim*

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002)..... 24

Thomas v. Winchester,
6 N.Y. 397 (1852) 15

Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.,
562 U.S. 323 (2011)..... 23

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... *passim*

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 360k 16

21 U.S.C. § 379r..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22 16

FDCA § 202 16

La. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.57..... 19

Miss. Code. Ann. § 11-1-63..... 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 99B-5 19

Other Authorities

44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (June 26, 1979) 15

59 Fed Reg. 3,944 (Jan. 27, 1994) 15

63 Fed. Reg. 66,378 (Dec. 1, 1998) 15

Aaron Kesselheim & Jerry Avorn, *The Role of Litigation in
Defining Drug Risks*, 297 JAMA 308, 310 (2007) 25

The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) 8

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) 3

Henry M. Hart, Jr. & Herbert Wechsler, *The Federal Courts
and the Federal System* (2d ed. 1973)..... 9

Robert B. Leflar & Robert S. Adler, *The Preemption Pentad:
Federal Preemption of Products Liability Claims after
Medtronic*, 64 Tenn. L. Rev. 691 (1997). 16

U.S. Const. amend. X 6, 8, 10
U.S. Const. art. VI..... 2
